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--1. APPELLATE.DECISIONS·.-· JULIE~S INN,- INC·. ·-v~ HQBOKEN. 

J~ie 's , Inn Inc·. 1 

·Appellant, 

v.· .. 
. . 

Municipal· BOard.· of Alco~o·lic 
. Beverage. Control .. of the City 
· of: Ho}?oken, 

·Respondent •. 
.. ·· ·. :··. . . . . . ' 

• - · •. -· -- ~ llCSI' - ... 

On.Appeal 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

George. R'1.· _W:lg'gs, Esq ... ,: Attorney·· for Appellant .· . 
·. E •. ~orman.:.Wils,on,. Esq .• , by William,- Gottlieb., ._Esq .... , Atoorney · 

· · for Respondent 

BY· THE· DI RECTOR : 

', ', ~ . - . The Hearer has filed. the . following Report herein: 

Jlearer 's .. Report 

.. · . . . - The- appellant., Julie.•s. Inn. Inc.,· the. holder:,.ot. Plenary 
Retail. Consumption. L:tc·ense C~J99. for premises 208. River. Street,.. . ... ,. . 

.- ·aobQk·en·, was found. guilty by .. ":respondent of violation of,. ... Ru~e. · 1 . · . 
>i,:of .. State· Regula_ti.on No. 20 .. in that i·t sold, ,served.-and~ delivered . · .. 
· ·.alcoholic··· beverages ·to .a minor and--. permitted. the-. consumption or :. · 
... such·. beverages by said ~1-no~ on ·sunday, December .. 6:;. 1964, .. and· or· 
,viola.tion. of· Rule ... 5 of-. S-tat.e:· Regulation· .. No~. 20. in. that· 1t .. allowed1 . . 

: ·.pe·rmit·ted. and .sUf fered a·: braw1,-· act· or violence and ... disturbance in :· ... · 
. ._and·; Upon its· 11.censed premises and allowed.,. permitted and .. :· ·SU;f'-· . 
. . ·i.:.;-ered its: place.-. of: business to be conducted--. i~; .su~h manner:-.as to 
\'_·become- :a. nu.is-ance .on. Sunday 1 December 6,. 1964, .. wller~upon: .. 1 ts 11-
, cense.;Wa$··revoked··eff.ective February 16.,. 1965 •. · ·· · 

: .. :.·· ·'.·>:.<, . ._. .. _. "· It···r11ed: ·this appeal .. chal1enging, .sald ... conviction.,.· and. 
. an_:-.orde·r ... ·was'.·entered,.on_Fe:t?ruary- 15,. 1965 .. staying respondent•s 

.·. order,·.·or .revocation until. further order or the .. '. Director .... R..S. 33: · ·: 
... _>:· :._·l~31.··-···· . . . . 

.. ,;_-. '.-.·:[n.-.·1ts_p·etitio.n of .. appeal appellant aileged .. tha.t such 
__ ,_·o.-action-wa.s.: "unwarranted' and unsupported. by. the.·_.p,roofs-. and 'the .. 
:··. sanct1 on .. imposed,· by .said Board.: is· unduly. harsh.: and. arbitrary .• ~-··: .. 

' ·~ I'. • • • • • ' • • • • ' • • • • - ' ' ~' 

.:··"··' .. ,,,.·.< ·: .·:·· ;·:I:n:··1ts".answ.e,r respondent "e~tered- a ... general. den1~:1. to, : · · 
·.,."<the· charges. and sets forth three separate defenses which may be 
· -summarized as follow.a:: (1) the appellant. pleaded 1lQ.B. !.1:lll before · · . 

the respondent· (hereinafter ·Board,) for violation of Rule 1 ot . , 
... _·:' .St~_te:~ Regulation. No. 38-on .January.·17, 196-3; .. (2) the appellant.· 
·:·<was .founq.· guilty,_before t~e J.3oard-:for. violations. which occurred . 
. ·-.~on :Augus:t/_9 _and .. Augus.t .11.; 1963 ·or .. Ar.ticle VIIl,-.Section .. l(c) and.·· 
, . .Article- VI,: Section 2. of ·an ordinance· adopted by· ihe Mayor. and. 
,":rcouncil. ·of the. City·: <;>f ·Hoboken) and. (3) · the. appellant .. : was. charged 

.- . ,•'.. . •' . . , - ,• 



.· ."' 

. _·'BtJµIET·1Ni"·:~lrbj:4~::·~\;:.'.:.;' ;· 
.~ ; 

\ .-'.> - . . ' _. . . . • • • ".. • : ; • . :.. • . • ·• _·_· .•• ' './ .. • :·::::~ •. ·:~:?.1_;.;. 

: :,::.-with the violation.of Rule 5 of State Regulation·No~ 2o·which:,-''.·-::.;:::f.:-~.~;> 
· .. · .. :- occurred _on~ June 6, 1964, -"and that the respondent :has been:. ,,tina:bl,~'\:/<~. 
· · _t·o locate the complaining ·witness. n · ._. _ · · . -:· .. ' ·: •· ",-_. <~,?-:~x~:··.::.~2:"''. · 

. ' . ·.·~· . , ·._ .. ~ .. ·-,·~·~:,>,~~··· 

. .. . The hearing on- appeal was de _.n.<?.YQ. pursuant to ·Rul~ .. 6- :_--,:_'.<. -- \ 

_or _S_tate ·Re~~ ti on Noe 15, with full opportunity. fp;r bQt~;:.,t~~e>,'.';_:·::<\.;('.~:i: 
·appellant and the Board to pr~sent witnesses in .. their. behalf ·and<<~~::~· 

·: -cross -- examine opposing witnesses e - · · - - - _ - ~- · - · . '.. ·: · -· - -·-·:: ·:r":;::_·:- :;L-:::·;·i :. _ 
. -~- .. ·:·.·:···f· ... > .· ; .. 

-·:. _· · -- · -.· · · - In suppQrt of the Board ts case it· produc·ed·:. at·"'-'..th1$;·-·,::·-·5:z_;~,;C.":X;::i}):_·. 
-_-plenary hearing the minor (Diane ---, age 19} who tes-tiffed_:::as<-~\>~:\}~ 

follw s: In the company of her girl_ frieI1d- Mrs.~ . Josephine~.::>·.:·<-_''~.:~?':\::::: -
: -Kulikowski, she entered the licensed premises ·between::~1.:·30, ... a·nti.:'.'·<:',::)JX 
'..·_12 p .me on -December 5, ~964 and seated her-_self- at- the -bar, .. ~ . :: She-:' :.:._r.:/:i'.: 

__ immediately. went--tp -.the ladies 1 room. and, .. when sb,e. returned,:. f;he ·.<~·;::> -­
--:was.-_ served a bottle ·or beer.:_----- by Anthony De' -LOttise~'- t~~-·.·$.e~ret~_~y~::< •. :-':: -· 
~ tre·a_sµr_er of the corporate appellant :·.who als_<). _acte~->a_s:::. o;I,ie.:·:·p~~ ._, )>>'.::.}'.</ 
·the, bartenders .. _ .. _ . - · · · ----- · · "" . . ":- :::;>-:.<-> .;:;:.~-": ~/i;,>· 

.. · ...... "'. · .. :- :.'-,_. ·"'· 
• •' - •• • ·~., ~ ••• ·: : '. 1 • •• : • ' •• ~ 

. -.-__--.·.,_-.·.··.During.the course of_the.evening and.the;_earJ.Y<mcirhing _ ·-­
. ":Of: I>ecember_ :6, she consumed about five.or· six.·'bottle.s:.of:·::)beet:.--· 
· ,:: se:rved. by De Louise, James Coleman (another~ bartender,<on:'dutyJ: -. ~-­
_:_··an~ Mj_ss-Nellie Allman, and-at no time wa.s.inquiry_"eve-r,;made;>'.·_:<_.-<'." 
_ -11~out.- he~ age nor wa~: she asked to. produce .any.-·proof. .. -'of-,:~g«f;l:'.4).~h<-\· · 
.:_ make·,:a_ny· wtitten representation as 't-o her age~.--- .. She ha·d: a.ri·; 'he·r.· 
-'. perso·n, }?.owever,. :a birth· certificate,· which was· admitted<-intb,.;>. · ._ · 
,,._ eviden_ce, which indicates that she was born in Jers~y .. ._City·_-.on_.~)::. · -
· .June 6-',.-_-.19458 _. . -- .:- ,-:~- .: .. :---.::"::~-;~-<;_>::.>:_~:~;~:~:._'·_;~:/:::~> 

· · _.. . During the time that she was. seated at the .'ba1< it _.,ap;t\< . 
"p~ars>-t.hat three women sitting at the other end. _of the._ oar/,'. _-' ~ ~- ' ' 
: ·tatm.ted her with remarks· and -suggest.ed, among -o-~her thi~gs,.:·' that.-.,~_ 
·,_.she-: was_ -a lesbian. Sho.rtly' after that she again/wen~- -to; .the:· '.'. .. "-.:.: >·-· · _ 

· .:_.ladie·s-,1_: roo~1 _and,, on her return, one of the women,·at· the;:_.-bar-.hi~-/-.:­
" ·he-r -.."so<I hit· her back in· self defense and then ._the ·ot.her,.·two·"-:. :.~----.>,.: 

. :_had· -started ·t_o~. hit -me also~ :So I was fighting with.-.ttie .. ~~nr~e·'.-'·;. ·:,.< 
··-.-of:: .theIR. _arid, then _somepody had .broken the .fight-"up.-.n._ ... :She_::remem~,,__ .. : ;·. ~:: 
.-- ·_ ber.ed_._ ~hat 1-t was the. bartender· De. Louise ~nd~ anotp.er _per.son;·.-, who·':-__ 

: .. -_.-..ll.~e1ped :_brea~ up t:he. fightc · .. She returned to her'. seat;.-. and_.:.;:the· _,_._.:;:_: .. -·. · 
... ._·,_,.~_vt?rbaJ.. .... e~changes apparently continued& In the "meantime- :she:·:had:,. 

·_ .:: a ·rew .. mor e beer.~, ~nd these. same women left-.. thelr ~ seS:t.s;,:.appar~·:- .: . ._,_ 
-.:_ ehtly:_ to. leave tn-e.· premises and, as they were leaving;:_ "one--·.: or~.,..:.-.-.·-.>';. 

tp,em'.hit.-_me• "-So I.turned around-and.I: swung and I-hit·_:her.'. .. back·~-.:. ---.~­
'."·<and .·we . St?-rted a brawl again. n ·. She insists th~t, .. during :the.;t.,:;):;:;;:;·::\~D\.·, 
·,,·time, that she· was seated at the bar. befor~ the second.:in,cident·1:, .. > ··-.:_.~:·,:.­

. >->she. re-quested De Louise to have the girls stop. annoying .. ·her, . but":~:~;~;\}··." _ 
: .:._: he ;;did -nothing about. 1 t .and: in fact did. riot lnter.cede a't--the-. >)~':)<) ·_. 

::_._ <time_:;,.o:t:' the. alle:ged ~econd; assault •. · After the· second incident·:'.:'..<..:·::/ 
·,_;~he.· went to.· the phone booth.- and called .the_ police, _:and·.re~ained.,_ .. ·:: . · 
--. .. in .the telephone. booth until the -policemen: .arrived, because· sh~-,:;.~.\. 
:_;>claimed .. she was in fear of further. assault-~.-- ·When .t_l1e. J>O;li~'e, ~~~\--;" 

· rived. she left the.- premises with them, and th~ /three girls~~re~~);-'.f'.· . 
~ . _:.>.:rilaitie.d: -C;>,r,i· '..the" out s:Iae ·of the ._ pr em is es. l t .·· appe ·a:r s ', ·-_that_ . ,;t~X:e. :·:'._ -~-'::/' >~:c~~. ~ · · 
':: , .. :pol~.ce -~poke __ to, th em and,·_ sine~ · nei the.r or ·the: partic'ipa11ts .. <:·_· .. ",::t; 
··:-:·.4,'esi~e.d "to make a complaint agains.t each:- ·other; the'. wo1:11en" w~~~ '.':~::r;'. ... 

. .:1~J.r?tedr:0t:: ::a::::,w::·exffill~mti~n of '~~ane.ts~'a::~;_:~e~i;~3~; 
,.::}:t·r~.tion-. by the_ polic,e :of fie· er : revealed: that. she·: _·was.; in '.:rac-t·. a.:_-../,.>;,\ 
.':\:minor:.; ~d{-. in. the .. c·omp~y of ·th~ -pc»~ice aµd "D_e· Lo1ffse·, .. _·,S,_he-:wa·~·.,_-~~~}/· 
-.·:.':;·::takeri"_to"_polic·e. h·eadquarters- .where· she made. a. volun~ary_, :~~·g:r:ie·~>:-.~·:: 
~,:);"tat'em~rit. with respect to .the. above incidents •. ·:-.,. :·i··> .>.- ·'. ..... \->?:,:)~~--.\.·;;;:-: 

·• .· ·t;:;:i.i .. {> '):, ~ .. j o.se phirie .·· iuiiko~ski cor;~bor~ t~d· ,ihEl . tei~ ti~o~i.·.~{{'..~·">E··~· .. 
··>t>ianei }r'itri ·respect ·to th~ ·sale :to-.and .. consumption,,·of_ s.ix:_bo~t~es ,.: ,., . >.. :·~,-·' ,:·-- - '' . . . . ' .. - t· . 

• ~~ ~. ::.::: ':,.,; : : ~: ' _' • • J 
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of beer_ by Diane e However, she·: asserted:, in a. statement ·t~ t , . 
. -~11e:,.gav~_ to. the police after this -incident, th.at· inquiry was 

-made- of- Diane's age,. and she produc_ed a_ birth c~rtificate •. -- _· · 
~eve.r:theless~. no written representation was made- by Diane with· 

'respect to. her ~ge~ - ' -

Her version of1 what .. followed continues: - The girls -at 
the other end of. the bar and Diane were "calling back and forth 
to each other and ·she got up to go to the bathroom~ And when 
she came out I-really didn't see what happened, but .. when_I 
looked av er they wer·e all fighting. o ~ ~ Two _were trying to · holq -

__ her _and the other was trying to hit her~ n After the. fight wa_s 
b;roken _up Piane returned to her seat, as did the other girls., 

.·and- drinking continued~ While _the ."bickering back and forth.fl · 
·- contfriued, the girls de~ide<i,. to leavee _ Then.-something. happened 
- "because she- jumped up .and start-ed fighting· again. n Diane- then 

: . : ' 

Pto~eeded to- the phone booth and the girls left the premises~. 
Wb,(ari the-.poli'ce arrived Diane emerged from the· telephone- :booth -:-- · 
·and_left·.wi,th the_ police officer, and entered into .a dis·~ussion 
wit;h the t_hree girls •. Mrs. Ku11kowsk1 th~.J.1 .:went to .~n()ther taver~ 
_and .. ·1~.ter,: in- the. company of. _Edward Zielinski (one of .. appellant's. 
:patrons), ·.she.went- to police headquarters and signed:-the:.above 
_ref,,erred .to· voluntary statement- with reference to the.·f.~c-ts~ _ 

-. _ - .· _ Detective Fr_ank F •. -Tortorellaj of the Hoboken: .. Police 
Depar.tment,. testified -that at. about 1-:30 a.m$ on the- -morning ·of 
December· 6- he received a call at police headquarters and, accom­
panied by-- Lieutenant Vincent Connors,, went to the appellant's 
premis e-s and proceeded to the telephone booth from which Di-ane 
emerged~_ She complained that she had been '1assaulted and afraid 
to leave the tavern at that time as her assailants were waiting 
to~ her outside on the street." He questioned De Louise about 
this complaint and_, De Louise stated that "there·was just a. mis-

-"Understanding; there -was nothing to it'i" · 

_ He_ 1eft the premises with Diane and questioned-.- the 
women;· "they~ e. mentioned the fact that they ·had_.· an argument 
and they accused one another of provoking the incident." -When 

_ all parties indicated that no complaf.nts were. going· to be lod-ged 
.against each other, the three women were permitted to go on their 
way. At that time Lieutenant Connors questioned Diane and deter­
mined tba t she was a -minor 4} 

Tortorella then returned to the tavern· and: (iir.ected · 
· '_DeLouis-e to accompany. them to police headquarters. _ ·At- headqua~- . -
_ ters _he< ~'didn •.t outright. deny anything_e He -said there was notbing . -

;,_: __ '_to~·-tt.t, ju-st a m"isunderstanding_, a.nd he couldn-.'t unie-rstand why 
,., anyone noti:fied_ the po11ce~ n 

. _ . . Lieutenant. Vincent Connorsj of the·. Hoboken Po11ce Depar.~- -
ment, tes_tlfied .tha.t, when he. arrived at the. tavern, he questioned 
the three. women standing. in the street; they acknowledged.that 

_they were·- in the tavern, and stated- nthere was a little argument 
·and dispute."· Shortly thereafter Diane_ erp.erged with Detective 
Tortorella and- admitted tm t she had been drinking. beer in the 

_tavern0 His: inquiry elicited -the information that she-had been 
drinking. He 'then questioned De Louise, who .insisted that· he _ 

_ · . asked her for proof of age and she produced a birth certifica.te - _ 
which- satisfied,_him that.she was nineteen years of· age.:.,: At.police 

_ b,eadquarters. Diane was asked to empty her pockets, . and. th_e· birth 
--:~ certificate. reflecting her true age was the only· one tha.t.: she ... had 

• • • "l .: •. ••• 

in her· pos sessi one 
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. . ·~,: -... __ . .James Coleman (a bartender employed -on· that. :·evening))--~ 
.Jt(i~ar.-o~ _Ziellnski ~nd ,J09 eph Sullivan (patrons· at the bar}'-.wer,~.>. 

-·-::PzaO.duced. on· beha:lf. of the appellant a;nd gave subst:antially-/a!l _._..- · 
-~dent ical version of what had transpired. Coleman ins1s·ted· » 

-.<that Diane was asked. to sign a piece of paper, aft_er whfch.:he·.· .. 
·:was ,-directed by De Louise to serve the. ··beer- to herf· .This· 'was '<f.<: ._,~,-
:_corroborated by the o~her two witnesse~. They :fµr·ther;·ass~·r:t:e:d .. ?. 
_ :t.ha,t th~y did not see any. brawl or. any incidents- occur .. -in. thEL:· ·" ·· 

... :"'1:i¢ens.ed premises during Diane 1.s stay.· .All.: three- ·insts·ted<t11JB.t·-~ ::-
. ·!~the··r.e·,.was ·no fight on the premises.? no!- d14 · they,.·.se:e~:_·anyone ··. ·': · 

'.-_._.?t.rike 'Diane~ ·Sullivan acknowledged. that he_ had ·consumed.- ~bo_ut:·: . 
. \r-i~teen bottles of .beer during his ·stay on. the .. 1icensed.·.premt.ses:. _· 
··:.Both Sulliv·an and.- Zielinski. admitted· that they. were ,.socially.·<·_;<: :: . 
_·_'·fl"'.iendly with De Louis e, had· attended ·partie.s. with liini;. ·and . :.-

,~--- Sµllivan ada.mant1y· denied that Diane. ever·_ entered:: the ·t:e:tephon:r · ···, 
· ·booth~: · · · · : .· 

. ~, . ' ... 

, . _ Anthony De. Louis .e ga.ve the following. account_::· ·:He_ is··· ~ .. 
·.<stockholder and s ecreta.ry .... treasurer. of the ..... corporate:· app·ellant . . , 
··:and-l1orked·as a bartender.-on the date· in.questio_Iio :When:iD-iane:.·· ·· 

'. entered. the tavern he requested that she .show-- him._proof .o·f: age> . .--.· .. _ 
,,because he· has a policy of asking any new-.: customer:·for: her::· age<-..-.---- .· · 
._:-if. they· appear -to be· younger than twenty--seven years· or ·age,~-- .. 
· rt· .wa_s .his ·opin~on ·that Dia.p.e,. whom he estimat·es· weighs·;_·about . 

. · 205 pounds»· appeared to be about thirty-_two or th.1rty.:..thrf:3E1! · :. _:· .. 
_ · y~ars or age., She thereupon produced a birth· cer-tificate: _which · . __ .;~ 
:-:<s~~isfied' him that she was tw~nty-four years old; .. nev:ertheles.s · _.-. ·.· .. >:"·; .. _ ( 
.·. ~e-·mad43 ·:her sign her name and age on a ·blaµk piece-_-·of. paper·.·:···; .. :-.:··>,.:-. 
· ·which ·he thr.ew on the back bare · · · _ .: · ". · . · ... _ .. :.:-,.:: < · 
~ .. i" . • . . • ' . . . 

·r . • ': . . . . . '. 
:.'<'_:·. .-_He vigorously clenied·that there was .. an.y·. incident.'at .. _al.1 .. ~---·~ 

~'._.:that occurred on the licensed premises during Diane's· stay;·.tm.t·<· .. .-
. ·1n fact Diane And J:os ephine le ft the premises together•-. He. also·.-. -~ ? .. .. 

_·. denied tm t any assault took place, or that· he came from· behind; .. _.<:_::'~ -· 
-. the bar· to· break up any fracas~ De tee ti ve Tortorella came· :into', · ... :- .. 
. : .the· premises as one· of his usual visits .• · When he left- the· .. premise~~'.: ·. 
Lieutenant Cormors called him out and- then ... firs.t inform.ed him. that-'.·'.·,;o 

·Diane :_.was a minor o ·He accompanied Lieutenant Connors to po11·~·e -_; <-:·_·":'-
.. headquarters and informed him that Diane had ''signed· a :·p~·per:··for.:- '. :'• ·:: .:': 
·me. !' : He did not make any request at that time, or at · a.ny·< time I _·:. -· ,~,:·, : 
,to return .to the premises to retrleve the. a.l.leged.- ns11p··or:·.::p.ape;r~:'.': . 

·" and, when he returned ·the foll{JWing day, the paper· was missing.... · _ 
·:_He·.presumed tb.at\the cleaning woman must hav.e thrown the, paper.-··: ." .'( 
- away· -on the folTuwing morn.:tng I) However,, she was not produced .·as __ ,. . 
·-:a' wi~n.es~0. · · __ . :. • __ ,_-:-:~ >· _ 

,._ . : On.·cross · examinatton he. again.~ insisted.<th.at\ Diane··:·ai>~: .. ·:>- :': -.:· 
p'ear:·ed .. ·to ·be· somewhere between thirty and. thirty~three·. Y:ears· or , ..... ,- · · 

._·,age, and. that1 although he had no doubt: about his ·estima~e., .... never;,;;. 
<·:thel~ss.1nsi.sted that she. made a written representation·., .. ·.·He · ·,-... _ ... 
:·'add,ed· .-that. ·Di~ne had never gone to the. telephone booth;·· that. ·.; _:· 

· :. ·Tortorella had ·come in on a routine· check-up· 'because thes~;. p:remili ·· 
is es:; were: under constant surveillance:,. and that there. were· no.·.· 

·:>women on the outside of t_he premises wh~n he. ·~merge-d· there·fr?m,: ·-· 
' . i. .. ', .. ·. ;· -· 

_ . In rebuttal, both Diane and Mrs.· Kulikowski. asserted~· .. : · 
>that· Sullivan was definitely not in the. premises at·:. all.: on;,the-. ·. :·> 
date as alleged.o _·Lieutenant Connors; called in rebuttal:_,. deriied ,, .. , 

-·.that .De Louise ever informed him when he was on his .way .. : to·· _- > ';-, -
··'police headquarters that Diane had made any written representa.tion: 
.·with, respect to her age._ The only ·conyersation he could recall·.·· .. · 
>was ;wit,h .. respect to a birth. certificate. He added that, _h~d. ··.·'.:,-
. p~; .. :Lo_uiS e requested permission. to go back to· ~etrieve az:iy.,,sU:ch:. 

' ' ·~ ' 

·.·· 



e.vidence, nr would. gladly .let ll~ go bapk, sir." 
• \ '1 

·Irr evaluating :the testi~ony ort both cha:rg.~s and·.1ts·iegai .·· 
·1mpact, the ·fo.llow.ing principles. of law should ·be· restated:: ... We ·' .. 

. are dealing.here with purely- dfsciplinary measures _and their .. al~. 
·le·ge.d inf'raetions.. Such measures.· .. are civil .. in nature and··· not· : · 
c·riminal. · :tn :re· Schneider, 12"- N~J. Supe·r.· 449 .- (App~·o1v~. 1951) .·' 
Thus the proof must· be supported by a fair·preponderan~e of· the 

. credll:>le evidencee Butler Oak Tavern v. D.ivision-. .of Al.coholig_·· · , .· · 
. Beverage ·Control, 20 N.J .: 373 (1956) •. The credib11tty of wi tne.sses 

must be evaluated and the trier o.f f_acts mus~ act. accordingly1t 
·34·c.J.S. at_p_. 321. As Prof. Wigmor_e·pointed'_out: · 

' . - - .. 

. . · 11There is no measure. of· the· weight of evidence 
(unless the witness.es. on the evidentfal facts- are 
counted) other. than. the feeling· of probability which 
it .·engenders." Wigmor e· Evide-nce: .Jd, Ed .• ,. sec·~:: . ., .2948• 

. - . . . 

.furth~r, it should· be. p·o1nted- out that the ultimate:. tes~· must be 
: one. of reaoonableness on the- part· of the- respondent .. ~.- In. other 
· words,. ·colild the·. Board., ·as reasonable _men, ·acting· reas:onably, have .. 
. ·come to" its. ·de:termination based upon the credible. evid.-en.ce. pre- · 
.sented •. ·Cf ._"Hudson. Bergen. Li9uor Dealers Ass.•n.· v •. Ho:boken, .135 

· N.J .• L. · $02~. -.The Dir .. ector"'S function on an appeal. of this .kin.d 
. is~ "IlOt ·t9. SUbStitute-. hi-S personal opinion for· -th:i:t" Of the is suing .. 
author:ity, but m~rely to determine whether- reaponable- cause: exi·sts 
for 1·ts opinion and,. if so, to affirm· irrespect·ive-.of his personal· 
views •... :_J2!9adley v •. Clinton & Klingler, Bulletin· 1245, Item I; 
Tash v:~ Prince.ton, BUlletin 1585,. Item 3- In other words,. the 
Director should not reverse unless he finds. as a fact that there 

· was a cleS:r abuse of discretion or unwarranted _finding of fact or · 
·mistake. of law by the B~rd~ 

As· to the first charge: The appellant was convicted 
of the followfng: 

. "Sale·, service and delivery and allowing, permitting . . 
and suffering the sale, service and delivery of alcoholic 

··beverages, directly or. indirectly, to a· person under the . 
age. of twenty-one (21).years and allowing, permitting and 
suffering_ the ccinslimption of alcoholic beverages by such 
person· in and upon. the licensed premises on Sunday,·. 

·December 6;·-.1964 from ·about 12·:30 A.M. to 1:30 A.M.; 
in violation of Rule I of Stat·e Regula.tion No. 20& · 

l1Rule 1 ·or Sta.te. Regulation No •. 20. No licensee shall 
sell,,_ serve· or ·deliver or allow; permit or suffer the 

·. -Sal·e, service or delivery of any alcoholic beverages, 
. directly or iridirectly, to any person under the age of 

twenty-one,(21) years or to any person actually or 
-·. ~pparently :intoxicated, or allow, permit or suffer the 

. :consumption of any alcohoholic beverages by any such 
··_person in or ·upon the licensed premises."· 

·,;.. -. . . . I "hav.e h~d the opp~rtunity to closely observe the demeanor 
.: :of»_the. witnesses·_ as they testified; and was able to understand 
:· more meariingful1y the ·tone and feel of the charge as reflected 
. ,_ .. ·py the· t·e~timony. 1 would he less than frank if I did not state, 
·"::..with emphasis, that the .testimony of DeLouise and the witnesses 

1 for_.the. appellant were unconvincing and untruthful. De Louise 
· ~ns.ists that he made· the minor· sign a blanl<:. piece of paper with 

."·-.,h:er.· name and age, presumably as her writt_en representation in 
:: .. :accord.ance with the· requirements of Rule 1 of State R_egulatlon No~· 20_.,·: 
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This he did despite the fact that i_t was his impression th~t· ·the 
, minor appear-ed to be a person of the age of thirty or thirty- . ~· ·. 

three years.. Such action does violence to any sense of reality· 
and ordinary human conduct, and does not engender a feeling of 

·probability· under the circumstances.. Spagnuolg v .. Bonnet, 16 
N.J. 546. This is particularly so since the miner denied hav.ing 
~ade such representation; nor is there any such testimony on ··~he 
part o~ Mrss Kulikowski that there was such. written representa­
·tion. made .. 

Lieutenant Connors also denied being told of such writing 
by De Louise at any time~ It would seem logical that, if this 
important prerequisite were indeed complied ·with·, De Loui-se would 
have immediately requested permission to return to the premises. 
in order to retrieve the said writing at the time of his confronta­
tion. This he did not do@ ~he paper was mysteriously missi;ng on 

: .. the foll~wing day, and there- has been no affl.rmat+,ve. showing by 
.· -~D;~wn~ that suc:h paper was actually in existence •. De Louise _ 

states that possibly the cleaning woman on the following day must 
have· discarded the paper, .. but she was not produced a·s a witness 
to suppo·rt· such alleged action. 

I '·. 

The .testimony of the other witnesses is .. equally. im- :·.· 
persuasive. Their testimony seems to me to be rehearsed as to· 

·the alleged signing incident. They state that they saw a·blank 
paper present~d.by De Louise to the minor, .but they did not hear . 
~he conversation tha~ ensued, nor did they _know what, if anything, • 
was wri.tten thereon. · • 

. . ' :··, 

Here.too. I am .persuaded that the testimony of De Louise .. 
··:and the· other witnesses for the appellant was .totally unbeliev-: 

::·.able., .De Louise denies that there was any disturban9e in the .. · 
. ·:· ~ prernis es on the date in question or that he witnessed-· any: brawl 
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·.or .breach of. the "pea_c_e· therein. Similarly .th~: testimony of_·t}?.e 
.-nit1'ior:- sta·n<J.s in ·a muqh more c9nvihcing posturer .arid: is.::·~U,pported 
:·:by_ :the· tes:timoriy of Mrs· •. Kuliltowski.:and .Dete¢tive To_rtorella·. · 

-:~-It w±ti. be recalied .th.1.·t)· even ·:befor'e ·the- -first _inc:t,~ ·· · · 
_dent', . there- was·. considerable name~calling and .ang:ry words b~twe:en 
·the minor arid the other three -women at the bar~--- S'urely-,De Loui'se 
· .and the other bartenders must have heard these exchanges and , -~ 
doUld have ·anticipated that this might result in more aggresive 
action •. -Tney .c·ould have taken'.some preventive ac.tion at that. 
point. Since they claim they heard nothing and saw nothing, 
they obvious1y·d1d nothing. Diane testified that, when she was 
first assaulted by these .three women, De Louisf) came-from behind 
~he bar and" with the assistance of ·~nother person, helped to· 

·break up· the fight. She then returned to the· bar and .. apparently. 
Jiothing was ·said or ·done to prevent any furth·er: _disord·er. · Obvi;... 
.·au.sly· ne.;l the.;r ... "she. rior, the. ·other women were adm-onished or cauttoned.- . 
. ·The:" qua~rer'.ap_p.ar_ently: continued and. culmin~ted. in the second.· at-
. tack upon thi.s: minor •.. ' ' ' 

.... · ' . . 

· . . .. -:·ne -Louis~ denied that Di·a-ne ev·er ·went to the te-lephone 
·_16'09th or· called·_:the ,p-olice, and describes Detective Tortor·ella 1s 
· ... visit as merely._ a 'routine check on his· premises. This., of·. cours-e, 
.. wa~ denieQ. ·by .Tor.tor-ella, and· the. validity of Diane •·s testimQI;J.Y 
wa~ · _re~eilf9r_ced by th~ testimony o:f Tortorella that he., saw. Dia_ne 

·in the telephone booth when, in ·response to· her . telephone call, I h_e went to these licem ed premises. . . 

Mrs~ Kulikowski testified in· corroboration of Diane's 
version of-what transpired,- although her statement to the police 
'\lias that Diane. and( the other women n got involved in an argument o '' 

·i~I-' am ·persuad·ed, ·.that. Mrs. Kulikowski understated the full force of 
,"the:events.-'becaus·e ·1t ·is evident that she .is ·a good friend of 
'Zielinski.who.in turn-is·a close personal friend-of De Louise. 
It seemed clear ·to me- that she was not as forthright- as she might· 
have· been because .~he. want.ed to do as little harm as possible to 

.'·:'.the:appellant 111 these proceedings.. · 
···.<J:~ . ' ' . ' . ·:··. ... ....... . . ~ : ' . . . . 

· · ... ·_:: · ... , .. , · -The ··cr'U~ial·:is·sue,> .. th~refore;·. is: whether o~ not there 
.. was '··a<-..braw"l' and. disturbance.;· A brawl is "a clamorous- or tuml;lltu­
··::ou·~ quarr.el in ·a>pu.'Qlic place,. ·-.to th~ distrubance .. of the public 
.p-eace". (~lack's ·L9..W Dlctionar~,- 11. C.J.S·.· 767); "a: noisy -quarrel; 

· ::-_lo~_d :angry qon~·ention; wra~gle, tumult". (Wel;>_tater 's New Inter- · -
1-.,.!t§.tional .. Dj.ctionc\PX). : Brawling is· "the· use of loud- and violent 

'1language· and_ opprobrlous epithets" (Com. v. Fol~y~, 99 Mass·. · 497 ~ 
·499) .- (Here .it will be recalled the mlnor was allegedly the 

·.:target. of .. vlllificati on,: and she engageO. i.Ii the . exchange of 
~-, .. ,a,itgry >.contention.}:. -A· disturbance is -"an ·interrJ.tption of a. state 
_>;o;f_.peac;~: ·arid ·qu~et •. -~ •· public ;commot.ion; synonyms: brawl, turmoil, 

. ) liproa~, .. · AUbbub.~~ •·· 't __ (Webster •s N.ew International· Dicti·ona;r;i.,); :_ . .. 
. · _nac:~s_·?r _ 90.nduc. t. incitil'lg to· ~r.iole~ce. or· :.tendering" to_--P~.ovoke or· 
i'-__e_~9-?; t·~: o~h~_r.s :::~o- _break : the. peace" ,.{11_ C;. J .S· ... 817) •.. ·. ·; .- : · . .. · -

~ .. ·, · .. r". i: .r 

--.".'J,,-'.: ... '_:_.:,:·:·: .. .-::···_Phy.sic_al_· violerice:·.is_not. a necessa.ry,-··:·ing~-edient· of a. 
~br,a_w~"-.dr._ ·ais'-~rubanc,e~.-; ·..-(See Woodland Rod &. Gun· Club v~ ·Belleville, 
J3ulleti-n>5(>9; .. Item_ J.·), · . It may, however, as in t;tiis case, reason-

,. ably,·be :expected_ to· result tbe refrom, since words borrow· one 
.: :,.:<ano~he r -~p;d; ·of. t." beget.01.ow s. -··The evidence_ in this· case. clearly 
:<,~ .. ::lrul;ica-te~ ... t~ t -a: 'disturbance or brawl., accompanied by blows, oc~ 
· .. -. .. currfid on. the licen~.ed -premises. · · · . . . . · 

·.: l·. . . . ' . . 

.. :~~'.).~.: ! ":~;:;:-,.'{<-.,<.~ _-. ~:9bv:.iousl·Y.,:: .stp.~e the_-. -appellant -asserts'.: t:hat<·-.. there was 
:->:'n(f''-br-a~1r: or:._:dis·turbanc·~, .-:1t ,,reasons _that· it" did' not "allow,' permit. t 

. '_. -c.?r.;:?u;f fEir ">such. 9.is·.tur.banc e, or brawl~· · I . f.~nd ,· ·01i: ·the .cont1~?-rY, 
.~:-;,;;t'ljei-t_-~ .. :_:· $1 nc e·· :ther·e was, a brawl . or disturbance· on 'tl1e .. lic,ensed 

.:·.::. :~·'·~('..-;. { .. • /~', .· .• _,.· ~.\·; ~ .>, ... -•. ' ~·. ,, 
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premises, it, through its agents and employees, was duty-bound to. 
prevent such disturbance. Licensees are held strictly responsible. 
for ~eping; the. peace 'in their taverns at all. times. Kluge v. 

·Orange, Bulletin 256, Item 3e 

In Connor v~ ]fogg,, 75 N.J.Lo 245 (Sup • .Ct.;.. 1907}, the 
court, in considering the .terms. "allowed", 'permitted" or "su~­
fered", stated: 

' -. . . 

· ·. "To perm.it is defined as meaning to authorize· or to give . 
. leave (McHenry_v. Winston, 49 S.W •. Rep. 4), but the term. 

'permit' has been often used synonymousl.Y with .'suffer;--• .. 
so that· it may be said that one who suffers the.doing: of 
a th~ng which he might have prevented permits it. 22 Am. 
& Eng. Encycl. ·1. (2d ed.,) 699, and cases the-re cited." 

·"· .. It·should also be noted that, although:DeLOhtse;.and·--· .. 
his witnes·ses ·deny that the.re was any disturbance. or brawl·:Oll .the 
·prem:iS esj · th'is is further contradicted. by the testimoily·<or_·.the · · 
police·. officer who stated. that De Louise. admitted. that.·. there· ·h~d " 
been ·a "mtsunderstandingn, which· appears· to be 't;tie ... llllder:-state--.. 
ment of the . day. · 

.. In his memorandum ·submitted in summation, counsel ·r9r ... . 
.the appellant reaoo.ns as· follows: Ofcourse,·he'deni.es·that the~e·· 
was a brawl on the prefil.ises, but for the purpose of argument· or· 

.. conveying a thought advocatesthat,·1r·the version as given by .. 
"Diane can be accepted as true (that De Louise broke up. the first. t 
·assault. immediately after its occurrence), it. follovs,that. nthe .. " 
proprietor acting ··impartially and in full discharge .of .his. duty c' 

and: in accordance .with ·the law", citing Engle v. Belleville; Bul­
le'tin. 694,; - Item 5 c In that case the Director said: - · _ ,.:. 

· .. -., · · ·•~The guilty. ffuding on the brawi .charge must .b-e . 
reversed. The record fails to demonst~ate ariy. resp.onsi-·: 

· bility for th:e frac'as by ·the licensee •. Although. a fight­
did. occur· on the licensed premises shortly after midnight· 
on the.morning of October 20, 1945, there is nothing in 
the testimony to show that the licensee had any reason 
.to anticipate the t·rouble which occurred on the occasion .. · 

· in· question. According to the testimony given by one of 
.. the resporident 's witnesses i this all happened in a· second' 
·and the participants were immediately quieted by the 11~ 
. censee arid several of the patrons •• ., • " · · 

·r~.an'swer:to ·this-argument, in view of the po~ition ... or•.th.e·app:~f>: 
lant that no.brawl occurred, it cannot now, even for·the. sake .. ·or· 

. argum~nt, . take an tnconsistent position th~t; if indeed such dis·9".'" 
' turbance occurred, 1 t acted. diligently and- in full discharge' <;>f ., 

:. it.s ·responsibil:Lty with respect thereto.· " · · · · 
' ... ~ . - ,. · .. 

.. . 

'. . Also; the· fact·s in the instant case differ ·Substantially 
·from Engel in that there were two separate incidents· occurring"in 
· the premts es which were separated and permeated. by "bickering" ·· 
'and name~calling. Certainly the licensee, if the version·giveri 

by the Board's witnesses is to be believed (as I do believe them),. 
could have taken affirmative measuxes to prevent these incidents. 

Counse1 further states that the only one whom ·claimed· such 
an assault was Diane; t1the policemen, they did not witness it;.· 
Josephine Kulikowski, though she was present, did no.t witness it 
· •••• " This, of course.\) is at variance with the testimony. It 
.will be recalled that Mrse- Kulikowski testified that there was 
·•. I 

~: . ~ .. 

c 
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: · t;:.calling _: .. back and forth to each other"·· ·before Diane ·went ·to the · · 
· ba•throom and. nwhen she come out I .really didn't. s~e . wJ:iat,-l:lappe,ne~, 
:.l~ut :whe,n :l, aooked · av er they. were all. figh1;lng ~ " · - Thi's- >::fig}l,'t · .w~s .. -. ':·. 
·.bro.ken_. up:-.·_~y:·ne ·::Louise~· .. She .tP.en ·went. on.::·to. narrate th~·-· inciden.t 
after ,Diane retu~ned to her seat11 -She testi.fied that, .when these 

. ·girls .. star_ted. t-o leave· the room; she noted_ that. Diane·· jumped .. ·and 
turned- .B:rt~Und .· "~nd· next thing I know they were fighting· again. 19 

.. 

· . : · · Detective Tortorell'a testified, as state~- hereinabove, 
.. that when he entered the premises. he went to the· telephone booth 

\.iThe.re· Diane. ~as S'3a ted,. and she informed him· that she had .been 
a.ssatµted.~- ·This is .an-:empi-rical contradiction of. De· Louise's 
:_tes~pi~ny:.. · · · · .. , . 

~ ", , .. -·. ' . 

:· .· :.."".- .. _.<Therefore,. the-.· onl.y. version ·that ·:I can· consi~te~_-on be- . 
. ha:lf·or. the· appellan.t fs that.- te~tified to.by the appell<tnt's . 
Wi-~nes:ses·i namely' .··tha.t. hO -brawl, disturbance -or -.brea.ch,.-:Of. th.e - ·: .. 
·.·p~~c~~ .·ha.·d· .. occurred&·· :r disbelieve. that .. account.· ·s1nce :·J .-ain<8.Iso-~-..· 

· ·sat;,is'fi.ec;l-:-·that such brawls did· occur -·on. these· prem:tses,.·.-it.-.1~ · 
obvlous _that: liceµsees may not_· avoid· ·their. respc>nsibi11ty .. for .. : 
conduct· .oe_·curring-_ o~.· the_ir: premises.:· by. mer~lt.- .closing .-tt.i~~r.:::E!Y"es_ -.·.-

. ·aµd. ea:r.s ~~- -~ On .the: co nt~ary, lie erisees must: u~e · thel.r:: ·eyes·. and ·· _·. ... · 
ea~s,-:, and·._ f.tse: the~·· effe·ctively, to prevent· the-. improper. use -,of ... 
their- premiS es11··:_ .. Bilowi th v •. Passaic, Bulletin 527,: Item_ .3.'.;· ~ .. 

· - flnd .th~t;.Pe.·Louise actually did see .. the .. first fight. ·that'.:took· : · 
··:'pl-ace·/.:_arid>did ~d:ee.d ·permit and· stiffer· s~cl;i'" disturbance_s ·arid:. ·· 
· ·brawrs: '.to. take place ·on these ·licensed premises.. Essex Holding· 
:;Corp'.:~ .. v. :Hock~_· 136 N.J.L. 28~ · . · · 

.. ... (,:· .... ·..., _ .. _Uruiefr. :'th.e -.·ctrcu.ln.stances, and pursuant to ... a ·ca:rerul 
-~ :. examin,atioil .of .. the evidence appearing herein,,- ·1 conclude' that"' 

, : __ :··the' Board-.. has es.tablishe_d the· truth. of these· charges· by ·a fa.fr ... ._ 
;-;~·prep~nderance of· the. believable evidence •. ·• I therefore.· reconunenQ. ... _ 

::;_.:; .. that<.the: Board~~s action' in finding .appellant guilty of :·both ··.-.--.. '.· .. · .. 
-..:, .-'~:. ch~rges· -should :~-be: affirmed.- · · . ·. . ... · · · · · · · · 

.~i\.\.:i'c!,,,;,.,. !:~~'. tJ' ~enil.ityr A'iiquOr .. 11~ ~ns~ is a mere p;~ vi~ege; ..• ,, ' ·. ' 
. ·:~J\''.·:·._Ral1l:v,~·· Qlouc·ester»·Cotinty, ·s.o _N.J.L.- .. 585 ·:(E~ .. &. A. 1888);· Mazza ·• . . ··-,:-,. 

·ff.,}:'iV•·. ·.Cavi».cchla1.<:l:5: ~ •.. J: •. .-:·:4~8 :. (~9.54)~- ·.··:And·, .·as Juc;lge. ~ayne,- -speaking -, .. '. ·-: 
:1:Y\;:f:o_~:::t~~·;:.:~·"6~-~;·:-:1tv·;Iri.·'r.e ·.-17. ::c1uo;;--:~.rnc.- •. ;~: -26. N.--J ._-Sup.~,r •:·43 ,.-52 .·:.(App.·DiV, .• ·. -- .. 

~~;'~;S~1g.r:s.a~h:'g~J~~~en~~l· po~:e;·'~~tensive~y· t~ -~~pe~V1~~:· :. . ..... ,.· .. 
,',;.:.~~_: .. · · ·<the::·,-conduct.· of: ·.the .:11quor<business ·and·: to "cohfirie·'.ther", 
"'.<--- . ::~·:/·,-cc»nduct·,·o.r:-. t:ba.t .. · busines.s '.to reput.able. iicensees .. whO>. ·i· . . :..: ,. 

<~ , ···: ,·:: wil_l :ma·~ge··:._.~_t .in· a» reputable .manner. has. unifornily.)been-_·~.:-_ '.: :· 
:::,;,<: .. ; -, ·_:::a_c:co_r_ded_.·-broa,d·, .and/ lib er al ... judicial· support." · · ·, .. ·""· ><·:, . ::- -_ ,· .. · 

•~·~;if ~~·~~~·th~ifa~~·~t~~·.· ··~~ ;dr~~~~ht~h~ti~;:;ahr:~!~!fa t~~
2

.ii~~~~~u= :·.· .·· ·,· .. 
,::'.~tlf~ens.~s,.-\af,te_.r· f:lear~ng; ·.for-. certain enumerated viola·ti·ons•. incltid-:: ·'.h\-. 
·t•:': ing,:·vi.'_Qlati--~n:· of"-.-_the.).aw; o'r -.·or· ·State· or. local· .regu1at1on~·-. R. s;_-:)J·r~-7·:·· · 

~:~~"·,;tS:f:?;t(.'..~~;~~nai{y•·•.fo··be .'im;osed ·· in.d1sci~1~nary .. pro'.Ce~d~ngs .. ·· .. ·••· .. ··· 
\;·:~:_Jp,_st~~~ute<:l,,by_"a local ._issuing .autho.:r'i.ty rest.s.:·,wi~hin:.it·s _sound.>···,", 
--'.::·_ dfscr;etio.n;~ in ~he. first· instance,, 'and the· power of-_tha. Dfrector: . :- . 
<po :'·:~educe_,.'~ t ·. on_'_appeal' should be exercised only:-_where such. penalty __ .. · · 
.j~,~::~1s~;._~¢tife-~-~ly~·:~unr.e.a::roi1a.ble- and- ~clearly ·exc~s:s·:t;ve. · ._.Portio'n v ,/ ·:_,;:-_-,-.:., :.<·..-.· .. 
. x·/Ros·etle:~ "!l~l1e.t1ri::9? 4,. ·,:Item. 3; F', Benedetti v·. Tr:enton;_ J?lilletin. 1040 ,-:<. >· 
· ·t::>Tt·enr:T,_'._.afT:'·d,J5_·.N_·'!J.Super. _30·., · · · • '>'\ .. -._."'~:~. ·~ r',. ~. ,::' :.',. • .: '·' '.~. :· •, • . • ·: ".• • . • • • - ,' ' • ' t ' .: ' •: ' • ; >. 

- ..... . . ' ' -; . . •.: -. . ' . . ~ : 
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Penal tie s may vary in different municipalities and ·ac--
, .. cord-ing :to the circumstances surrounding the offenses~.- -Pawelek·-
-·v •. Sayre~tille, Bulletin 456, Item 10. The fact: th_at a·"perialty ts·"· 
_ s.evere d.oes not, of itself, justify reduction·on appeal~ Ebony 
· ·carporatton et a_l·e v .. · ·Trenton, Bulletin 958, Item-1. 

_. _ Acting Police Chief Edward Kerins, of the Hoboken Police 
Department, testified and produced into evidence a· summary o·~ the 
P<?lice _reports reflecting complaints, violations and prior "'con-

. vi,cti ons _in tp.e ope.ration of ~aid lie ensed premises or the appel­
lan~, its of flee.rs or_ agents, from the. period May 31, 1962 ~p j;o 
and: including D.ecember 6, 19640 This summary sets- forth ·the· 
following: 

"l •. May. 3;1., .1962 _ Fight in tavern resulting in arres·t· of 
Anna Pacewicz and Catherine· 0 'Har·a. 

2. Jl.tne _IO, 1962 Complaint· from people in· the neighborhood · 
as to drinking and loud: noise in. the 
rear yard of tavern. Owner. warned::-· by 

.Tavern Squado · · -

.3e Sept· •. 1:, "1962 .. Fight in tavern11 No complaint, ·no 
arrest. Donald Smith and James·McManus1 

- . _both having police records were· involv,ed~ 
Smith was push.ed and fell to ~Q.e .f.l99r .. _ 

·4~ Dec~ 5, 1962 

. ~t~iking his h'?.ad. · - - -

Anthony De Louise arrested and charged 
·With Attoqi.ous.Assault and Batt¢ryo Held 
for action of Grand Jury. "on Jan-11 :· s, 19:63 ~ 
No. final dispo~itione · · 

Tavern Squad received instructions from· 
Captain Sheehy that Magistrate Miller re­
quested investigation of this tavern.on ... 

· receiving complaints that the tavern was 
open after hours, patrons .drank ln the 
rear yard and narcotics being used in the.· 
home of one of the ·owners located· at 216 

. River Street, Hoboken, New Jersey-.-~ Irt­
court Patricia Van Marter was charged with 
being a Disorderly Person on 2-2-63 and-. 
was committed for 30 days. · · 

. {J •. Feb. 11_, 1963 . Elia Echols of 917 Clinton Stree.t assaulted 
. , . in the tavern6 No complaint • 

... .. __ .·:. ·-, . 

. _7~ May 20.,- 1963, 

-8. --July 6, 196.3 

-9. July 18, 1963 

' . ·. 
'• ..... 

i:. 

Again Magistrate Miller stated complaints had · 
been receiv.ed as to conditions in the -tavern~ · 

Noise complaints. concerni.ng ·rear -of. tavern •... 

Received copy of letter of reprimand issued 
by A~B.Co .Board in Newark to this tavern. · 
concerning obscene languag·e ·and conduct. in·-_ . · .. · 

··pr em is es. 
- . 

Complaint of .disturbance in tavern.'. Found 
-.brok:en glass on floor but no complaint~ . · . 

· Willtam Meyer assaulted in tavern and· 
Barbara Phillips charged with Disorderli.· -
Person .. 



• 
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Complaint of ·woman bein~ assaulted in tavern 
proved unfo~ed<P 

13il AugG> lOj 1963 . Had nieeting an Detective ·Bureau concerning . 
complaints about .this tavern.,. · 

Received complaint concerning activities at 
home ·of Anthony De Louise located· at 2°16 
River Street, Hoboken, New Jersey, .as to 

·his bringing girls 'from his tavern to his 
home~ · 

15.,· Aug~ 16, 1963 . Tavern Squad recommended license for The 
, . Irin not be renewed due to the many complaints 

received and the arre~ts of three unattached 
females either in the· tavern or the immediate 
vicinity. (See subject sheet submitted by 
Lt4) Sweeten· on Friday; August 16'th, ·1963)., 

16. Sept .. 14, 1963 Eighteen year old female on premises· drink"'!° . 
. ing s crl a e . 

1? e Sept·. 17, 1963 . Joseph P. Cermak· of 24 Stw Paul's Ave .. , 
· Jersey City,· N .. -J..; assaulted outside 
·tavern by owner Ant~hony De Louise o · : · 

18. Oct .. ·18, 1963 A report was received that narcotics could ·be 
found in cellar of tavern~ .Search·or· 
premises was made with negative results~ 

19 .. Jan .. 2., 1964. 

20 .. June 6, 1964 

Premises closed for 30 days as a result of 
violations .. 

Thomas Farrell of 8 Jones Streetf. Jersey 
City, N .. J .. , assaulted by owner Anthony 
De Louise.. No. complaint .. " . 

. In· addit;ion to the above, the records· reflect th.e 
following:.· 

.-·(1) on<Decem.ber.··s, 1962 De·Louise was charged in the 
Hoboken municipal court· with atrocious assault· 

. and· battery,. committed in the licensed premise.s, upon 
a complaint by one Robert Koval~ This matter is 

_ presently pending before the Hudson County Grand Jury; 

, :,: .' (2)-·. ~ppellant pleaded non ~11 on April 24, 1963 for 
· .:·Violation· of Rule 1 of State Regula tio.n No. JS, a.nd 
;, . .received-.a net sus:pension o·f' five days; 

' . 

·~ (3f. '9n,·Dece1llber. 23, ·1963, upon its plea of guilty to a 
· .. -· v.:tqlation of the Ci~y ordinance, the Bo~rd imposed a 

.'·.:.·,,·::::<,penalty·of.thirty-five days, less five days for. a plea < ~· ·. '.,'. :::.o·r, · gu;i~ ty, making a net .suspenslon of thirty days; . ._· ; . , '-:. 

:}MFPfr Ju:Lf~4 •. 1964 ·appellant Was charged before the Board .• ·••.· .· 
: .:"./·,·,·:./':~·wi.~h 'Violation 'Of Rule 5 of State ~gula tion No •. 20 in.:.·:<·· 

,:'<.:·: .. ,<th.at -De· _Louise engaged .in a brawl with on~ Thomas· _J•.. ·,. · 
·Y .:<:'~:.:Far:re+lCll .. Howe.ver, at that date set for the hearing, 

. .-·Farrell :was unavailable .and the matter is still p.ending; ·, 
' : ~. ,• .• I \ ' 

.' '(·5;) ·J:·t sh~uld b~ fUrther .noted that on July 17, .1963 the . 
· ·· .· appellant received a warning letter from this Divis ion 

: ·; ... with'. respect t~ ·the .ope~ation of the said ·premises;. 
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(6) 01) June 10, 1964, Hoboken Chief of Police opposed the 
renewal of appellant 1s license by letter which stated in 
part as follows: 

"A history of recurrent violations of the Alcoholic 
Beverage Control regulations resulting in discip-

, llna~y action and additional complaints on. which · 
occasions s~ficient evidence could not be adduced 
.to support prosecution prompts me to recommend that 
··an. application for renewal o.f a Plenary Retail Con­
sumption Lie ense by Julie's Inn, Incorporate.d . 
(Anthony De Louise and Nellie Allman, Officers), for 
the premises at 208 River Street, City, be ·deniede 
See report attached .. " _, · 

•.. : · It. sP,oUld be recorded that, although this license· was in · 
·:fact renewedl' counsel for .the Board,· in his memorandum in summation, 
. -informs, me that De Louise was present. at the hearing and received 
,~a. stern warning from the Board with respect to the fUtute o_peration , · 

·._of -,these prem.ises.. He assured the Board at that. time that appel-. 
lant would· no . longer be a ntrouble spot" or. that the Pol.ic·e Depart- .. 

· .. -ment·.would ever receive any complaints in the future operation of·· 
«:· the pranis es a . . . ' 

. In v'"iew of the past record of the appellant and the. s·erious 
charges o_n which it had been presently adjudged· guilty, appellant 

,_qannot, as .. a __ matter of substantial justice, seriously-·claim·· that · ..• 
ft has be.en· .. prejudiced in the circumstances·· presented.. See . . • 
Nor dco, ':Inc .• v. -Sta_t~., 43 ·.Ni' Ju Super.·· 277. It is quite apparent · 
to me tha·t· the Board considered that these licensed premises were 
a trouble. spot, and the continuation of its ·operQ.tion would be · 
inimical to the public interest. 

. In the li~ht of the broad discretion vested. in a local .· 
issuing auth()rity lBiscamp v. Townshi} Council of Tp. Of Teaneck,. • , 
·:5. ~ ~ ;r ~- Super. 172, 175 (.Appo Div. 1949 ,, . I conclude ·tiJa t .the Board:,· 
acted circumspectly and its actions were not the result of inten- .: 

· tion~··. di·scriminati on or other arbitrary action. · Cf •. : County: of ·_._..­
Ca~den ·et al. v. Pennsauken, 15 N., J •. 456, 471 (1954). .- . · . · 

· · ·. -. , ··.In conclusion, under all of the circums.tance.s herein;· I': .. ·/··· 
·find· that the determination of .the respondent in finding ·the appel~·- .. : · 
lant. ·guilty on both charges and ordering the revocation of. its.· ·: · .· · ·"• 

·lic_e_nse was supported by a preponderance of ·the credfble 'evid.erice·,··~'-.·.:··:· • 
indeed by substantial evidence. I therefore find that· the appel- · 
lant has failed to sustain the burden of establ·ishing. that the 
Board 1s action was erroneous and should be-. reversed. · 

. I recommend that an order be entered- affirming ... the · ·, · 
Beard's action, finding the appellant guilty· of both charges,· ·and· 
.reimp,osing the order of revocation. 

. ' ·~ .. ·. ) ' '. Conclusions and Order 
·. ·;> .1 > ~·:. ' : ~ ' 

::,.~ . . '=.·!·'.Pursuant to RuleJ4 of State Regulation No. 15, written 
.. ~excepti.ons to the ·Hearer·' s Report and written argumt?nt thereon 
;.wer.e .. :~iled with .me. by ·the appellant, and written answering· argu~ · 
>ment-_"thereto was filed with me by· the respondent.- . · :·· · .. 

. : ; ~ • "j·" ' 

,:._, 
~ . : 

. . . ;, ~. 

:·~~PPCJ~ted A~~e~~:n;o!~!:~t (~~ t~~!di~~e H=~~~~~~e:i~~~n~~) w~~:tn~:· : 
.. ·~~-erred. in .permitting evidence of matters which were. colla.tei·al 

>._ .. _.to.'the··charges·set forth in the complaint." 
i:. t • • • 

·_ • ••• 1 
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. . . • •· . . .. ·· txi hisapp:i-oach to the Hearer 1.s report the Hearer divided 
-'\:AiS 'r¢pQ:r.t .inter.two .. _. par.ts; _,. The ··first part was a.: cons+dera,t16;n ·._ .·· 
·. ari.d.:·eya-~uatil.011- o.f the ·testimony. with :resp·eqt. _to_-··the sp~cific~: ,· ... ,' 
: ·-:charge·s·. ·against. :the appella.nt',:: and - (-2).· :he .evaluated and· .di scus.-~e<:,I< .. 
··,_.·the _pe.nalty .. of revocation after· conc~udil)g, on the. 'b.$,sis of the.; -~··,: .. · 

. ·.,·cr-.ediple: .·~viQ.ence_·,·presented, · t~at- there··"1as st,tbst~.nt.lal .. ·~yide:nc_e> · 
.- .. -:tcf.support~-th¢ ··judgment or·. the· resp9rident'· a.hd ~hat·,the~:appe·11~Ii.t · ·.:> 

.did ·not·' sustain' its :burden of. establi'shing· that the -~oard.•s ·.actio~ . 
wa·s. erroneous (Rule 6 of State RegUlation No. 15)'. . . . . . . 

. ' 

· : . ·:- My· examination' of the· transcrtpt. herein i"eads · ine. to .. a·s--. · ·. 
: ·sqc.iate. myself _with the findings and conclusions of. the.· Hearer 
·.:and_. adopt th.em as· my· conclusions here.in. The Hea:rer has had the 

. ;· ... 'opportunlty to· obse.rve the demeanor-and evaluate· the credibility 
:· ·-r.>r·.·t:he.·w1trie"sses·as<·they·"appeared. at _this·. ~ppeal :de D.QY.Qv '. .. : 

. , ._ . . ... · I-t.-seems clea·r to. me._that ·the evidence· is overwhelming · 
· -ln-:suppor.t ··or. the· guilt of the appellant on :these charges.~. I~- the 
_·:'.absence, of a .co·ns·piracy with_ tp.e police offictals·, which ·or course·. 
··.·:~as·:n9.t sn.ggested h~r~in, ·the .testimo:ny. of both Diane ·apd Mrs •.. · 
"<:E{il.likowski;" wi th·.,_t he._· .supportive·· testimony of .L~eut·enant: C.onnors _·,,. . 
. and.· De_;te.cti ve> Tor tor ell a ,-.:.1-s.· ·much·, more· persuasive:; believ·able · and· : 
·consistent with-human ·experience.·. I _am "inclined. to _believe,p on_ 
th~-.-~ther. .. ~hand;. that De. Louise's testimony· was· clearly unworthy 
of. b_elief.. In addition to thi·s, · the testimony of his three sup­
porting· witnesses had such uncommon.similarity ~s to appear·.- to. 
have bee_n rehearsed. Further,· there is justification for· the -
Hearer's conclusions based upon the testimony offered.that 
·Sullivan was not even in the t.avern·on the alleged date. 

· · · I therefore·. ado"pt the . findings and conclusions of· the· . 
. Hearer with respect.to the guilt of.the· appellant.on ·these two· 
charges~ 

. With respect to the penalty imposed by the respondent,· 
the appellant's attorney argues that the aqmission into evidence 

. of.the:records of the Police Department, containing a series of 
, complaints. received by the said Department against these lic.ensed 

premises and the appellant, deprived the appellant of due process. 
·He reasons that ~e was not afforded the . opportunity to examin·e 

.. the substance of each of .these_ complaints and was denied "the . 
.. ·right of confrontation and cross examination of one!s accuser~-" . "" 
: .'·I canll:ot ~gree- with this. contention. · · · , . : . 

.. :., _ Af,ter .a:·finding _or· guilt, ;~e~p6nd~nt.had the mandat~-,to :.-·_-.·.·_ .... ' 
. ·:>deter.min~ ·whe_ther the·appellant_•.s . .-,license .. :should be·suspended·or .. '"-_:: 

·revoked •. ·In proper consideration of th.e penalty_ to be imposed,.·· ·, · _· · 
the record of its past activities must be con~idered tn its total-

.· ity •. , A .slmilar situation 'Was-. presented in Nordco_, Inc. v.i· State, · 
43 ·.r:i~ J •· Super •.. 277 (App •. Div. 1957); which involved an a!lpeal from· 

· a . denial of .. a -lie ense renewal. In that matter the cour't took 
. into"· consideration a series of· complaints received by. the· Police 
Department and determined that the. appellant •s licensed -premises-· 

_·yere_:·a. trouble spo.t •. Similarly'. in this case the respondent con~.· · .-" ·. 
··,~iqered .. the _various ·complaints made in:reaching i_ts. dec.ision· that-'·_·:·> 
· .the best intere.sts of the community warranted the immedi-a te, revoca- · , '. 
· tion of t~e )1ppellant '.s ~icense •. ,These ,complaints had ~othing .-to· , ·· 
·-do with -the specific determination a·s to the :guilt: or· innocence."· ... _ .. ::-:.·<·_ 
Ori the charges immediately before 1 t, but w.ere introduced ··solely··_~·: ... :' 1 

· 

for the pur.pose of its determination as to penalty. The appellant· . 
was .afforded ample opportunity to cross examin.e -the Chief of · 
Police w1th·respect to the police record .. 
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. In Oak_Jnn9 Inc(> v. St~.t~~tc. (App. Div. 1963), not 
officially· reported, reprinted in Bulletin 152·3, !tern 2, which 
was an appeal from a de~ial of an application to renew .. appel-

· lant 1s plenary retail consumption license, the admission of ·the 
police blotter listing police calls was objected to on the .ground 
of "h.earsay. '' Rejecting this contention, the Court stated: 

n ••• It was proper for [the Elizabeth Board] , and also 
the Director, to take into account not only the licens~e•s 
conduct but also condi tj.ons not attributable to its con-
.duct which rendered the continua.nee of the tavern ·1n a 
particular location inimical to the public interest. . . 
Nordco, Inc. v. State, supra, at p. 282" Where, as. here,, 
there was testimony in the appellant's direct case re-· 
ferable to the notations in the police blotter, it was not 
improper for the Director to consider ~uch notations so 
long as his ultim3.te determination rested upon legally ad­
missible evidence. Mazza v. Cavicchia, 15 N.J. 498, 509 
(1954) • •. • n 

This principal is equally applicable to revocation pro­
ceedings as in license renewals. 

Moreoyer, even disregarding the various complaints and 
entries a·s testified to by Police Chief Kearins, ·tne· prior.adju­
dicated record of alcoholic beverage convictions would have been 
sufficient to justify a revocation. In Benedetti v. Bd •. of Com 1rs 
of Trenton, 35 N.J. Super. JO, 35, it has been held that th.e. 
Director, \pr local is Sl.J.ing authority, has the statutory autho:ri ty 
to suspend\or revoke licenses for a firs~ offens_e (R.S. 3.3:1-31) 
"and his action in this regard works no deprivation of any inher~ 

. en,t right to engage in the occupation thus curtailed. W Butler 0..§.k 
~avern v. Division of Alcoholic_ Beverage Control~ 20 N.J. 373, 381, 
citing Crov~leY- v. Christensen, 137 U.S. 86 (1890J; Meehan v. Board 
of Exc.ise Commissioners, 73 N.-J.L. 382. 

In the instant case the appellant was penalized on two 
separate occasions within the past two years of alcoholic bever­
age violattons. As the Hearer pointed out, the penalty to be 
imposed in· disciplinary proceedings instituted ·by. a· local. issuing 
authority rests wtthin its sound discretion in the first. instanc.e, 
and ~he power of the Director to reduce it on appeal shotild be · 
exercised only where such penalty is manifestly unreasonable and 
clearly excessive. Ra ,jah J~:l:..qRors v.. Diy.J.s!.Ql.1._C!f. Alg_g_holic B~vei:,age. 
Control, 33 N.J. Super. 598, 600 (App.Div. 1955); StueQ.~_t.....Y:.· 
Wa.sl_!:!.J.1R02.1, Bulle tin 1107, Item 2; Skripko v. 1_1ari tan. Townshi:g_, 
Bulletin 1081, Item 1. There is no allegation in the· petition of 
appeal that the members of the respondent issuing authority were 
improperly motivated nor was there evidence present~d to indicate 
such impropriety. · 

One further observat:Lon: The respondent undoubtedly took 
into consideration the prior recommendation of .the Police Depart­
ment that the licensed premises not be renewed because ·they ·con­
sidered such renewal to be against the public interest. · Notwith­
standing that, the license for the year 1964-65 was renewed but 
was accompanied by a st(~rn warning by the respondent that any 

. further viola ti on ·would invoke severe action. 1'he appellant \'ms 
thus noticed that any.further transgression would tmdoubtedly 

·result in revocatton. It seems clear that, by these offenses of 
~hich it was convicted, it exhibited an utter disr~gard for the 
controls exereised over vendces of alcoholic beverages and properly 
brought :Lnto quest.ton the fitness of the appella.nt to continue its 
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· +icensed Operation. A license to sell intoxicating liquor is not 
a ccintract hor is it a pr6perty right. It is a temporary permit 
or privileg,e~ Mazza v. Cavicchia, 15 N.J. 498, at p. 505. 

' . . . . 

In this connection the attorney for ~espondent points 
out in his answer to the. exceptions .that, duril1.g the pendency of 
this appeal,·the appellant was charged that on June.7,.1965, it 
did allow and permit a· brawl, act of viol.ence, ·on its licensed 
premises, in vlolat:ion of Rule 5 of State Regulatlon No. 20, and 
that De Louise (the principal stockholder of the corporate appel­
lant) was charged with atrocious assault and battery as a result 

.·thereof. 

In a letter dated July 15, 1965, addressed to the Director, 
counsel requests permis~ion to add a "supplement" to his exceptions 
heretofore filed~ Although the time for such filing has long since 
expired,· I will consider the said exception. 

Counsel states that he is now informed by the appellant 
that it has .''procured a willing and able buyer of the licensed · 
premises.''· He requests that consideration be given thereto, with:· 
the understanding that the appellant will "not conduct business 
at th~ aforesaid place in the future. n · 

· Such request must be denied in. view of· my findings here-
inabove. A similar request was made in Nordc..Q.,t_lnc. v. State, 

• 
supra, where a request to transfer its license was made by appel- · 
lanto Said the court, at p. 289: 

• 

" •• Qo it ts to be observed that in view of the Divislon 1s 
determination that the tavern constituted a ''trouble 
spot,' it could hardly be claimed that there was any 
abuse in dis.cretion in not affording Nordco an oppor­
tunity to transfer the license to a certain vendee under 
contract· with Nordco, who wanted to continue the busi~ess 
at the same lo ca ti on." · 

This reasoning applies with equal vigor in revocation proceedings. 

In the totality of the circumstances herein, I cannot find 
that respondent's actton was unreasonable or arbitrary. Hence I 
shall enter an order as recommended in the HerJ.rer 's report" 

Accordingly, .it is, on this 21st day of July 1965, 

ORDERED that the action of the respondent.be and the same 
is hereby affirmed, and the appeal herein be and the same is hereby 
dismissed. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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. 241 .DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION . 
. NO. 38 ·-LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR-15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of. Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Maesm, Inc", . 
t/a Maesm Tavern 
258 Johnston Avenue 
Jersey City, N. J., 

Holder of Plenar·y Retail Consumption 
Lie ense C-431, is sued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beve.rage. Control o"f 
the City of Jersey City. 

) 

.) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

-- ...,. - - = - - - - - - - - - ...- ~ ~ - - .- --

CONCLUSIONS . 

AND 

ORDER 

Licensee, by Eva Petrick, Secretary, Pro se 
Edward Fe Ambrose,.Esqo, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR_::. 

Licensee pleads guilty to. a charge alleging that· on·· .. 
Sunday,. June 20, 1965, it sold a pint bottle of whiskey for off~. 

·premises ·consumpti..on, in violation of .. Rule 1 of State Regulation· 
No. 38. • 

Absent prior record, the license will be.suspended _for 
fifteen days, -with -remission of five days for the plea· ·.e.nte-red, 
leaving a net· slispension; of ten days.. . Re Ja~Da, Inc.~ Bulletin 

· 1614, Item 9" · 
. . 

According.ly, it is, on this 19th day of July ·.1965, 
. . . ' 

.. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption- License. C-431, 
issu~d by the Municipal Board ·of Alcoholic Beverage Cont_rol. of· 
the City of -Jersey· City· to Maesm, ·rnc., t/a Maesm Tavern, for · ' ·' · 
premises-258 Johnsb:>n Avenue Jersey City, be and the same.is~ 
hereby suspended for ten (105· days:, commencing at 2 a.m. Monday,· .. 
J~ly 26, 1965,._ and_ terminating at _2 a.~ •.. Thursd~y, _August 5,. l965·o:.'·, 

, / os h. • Lo i 
/ ~ .,Direotor- · 
i . ,: . 

' ' 

• 


